#### LICENSE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH AND OC405 PARTNERS JV FOR TEMPORARY USE OF CITY PROPERTY

This License Agreement is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of California hereinafter referred to as "CITY," and OC405 PARTNERS JV, a California Joint Venture Partnership, hereafter referred to as "LICENSEE."

WHEREAS, LICENSEE has applied to CITY for permission to use CITY-owned property, described as follows:

APN 142-311-34-Northeast corner of McFadden Ave. and Gothard St., depicted in the map, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "A" (the "Property") in the City of Westminster for the purposes of vehicular storage; and CITY desires to allow such use as necessary for the purposes stated above in connection with the OC405 Partners JV project; and

The proposed use of the Property is permitted per the City of Westminster's Temporary Use Permit dated May 19, 2020, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "B".

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and agreements hereinafter made and exchanged, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. <u>PERMISSION</u>. Permission is hereby given to LICENSEE to enter upon and use the Property for the purpose described above.
- 2. <u>TERM.</u> The term of this License shall be for a period of thirty two (32) months or until January 1, 2023 upon execution by the CITY.
- 3. <u>RENT.</u> In consideration of this License, the LICENSEE shall pay five hundred dollars (\$500.00) per month in rent. Rent shall be paid in advance of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of each month, and becomes delinquent on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of each month. Rent shall be paid to the City of Huntington Beach and can be mailed to: P.O. Box 711, Huntington Beach, CA 92648-0711.

In addition to Rent, LICENSEE shall pay to the entities entitled thereto all taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, maintenance charges and any other charges, costs and expenses against the Property which may be contemplated under any provision of this License.

#### 4. INDEMNIFICATION, DEFENSE, HOLD HARMLESS.

LICENSEE hereby agrees to protect, defend, indemnify, and hold and save harmless CITY, its officers, elected or appointed officials, employees, agents, and volunteers against any and all liability, claims, damages, losses, expenses, defense costs, judgments, costs, demands, and consequential damage or liability of any kind, however caused, including those resulting from death or injury. This includes death or injury arising directly or indirectly out of the obligations or operations herein undertaken by LICENSEE, caused in whole or in part by any negligent act, omission, or intentional act of the LICENSEE, any subcontractors/sub LICENSEES, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone for whose acts any of them are liable, including but not limited to concurrent active or passive negligence or willful misconduct. LICENSEE will conduct all defenses at its sole cost and expense and CITY shall approve selection of LICENSEE's counsel. This indemnity shall apply to all claims and liability regardless of whether any insurance policies are applicable. The policy limits do not act as a limitation upon the amount of indemnification to be provided by LICENSEE.

#### 5. WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE.

Pursuant to the *California Labor Code* Section 1861, LICENSEE acknowledges awareness of Section 3700 et seq. of said code, which requires every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation. LICENSEE covenants that it will comply with all such laws and provisions prior to the encroachment onto the Property pursuant to this License. As required by the State of California, LICENSEE shall maintain such Workers' Compensation Insurance per Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability insurance in an amount of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per accident for bodily injury or disease, at all times incident hereto, in forms and underwritten by insurance companies satisfactory to the CITY.

#### 6. <u>GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE</u>.

In addition to the workers' compensation and employer's liability insurance and LICENSEE's covenant to defend, hold harmless and indemnify CITY, LICENSEE shall obtain and furnish to CITY, a policy of general public liability insurance, including motor vehicle coverage covering the Project/Premises. This policy shall indemnify LICENSEE, its officers, employees and agents while acting within the scope of their duties, against any and all claims arising out of or in connection with the License Agreement, and shall provide coverage, on ISO form CG 00 01 or equivalent, in not less than the following amount: combined single limit bodily injury and

property damage, including products/completed operations liability and blanket contractual liability, of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence. If coverage is provided under a form which includes a designated general aggregate limit, the aggregate limit must be no less than Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) for this Agreement. This policy shall name the CITY, its officers, elected or appointed officials, employees, agents, and volunteers as Additional Insureds, and shall specifically provide that any other insurance coverage available to the CITY, which may be applicable to the Agreement, shall be deemed excess coverage and that LICENSEE's insurance shall be primary. Under no circumstances shall said above-mentioned insurance contain a self-insured retention, or a "deductible" or any other similar form of limitation on the required coverage without CITY approval. LICENSEE shall be for causing all Subcontractors/Sub LICENSEES and/or any other entity using the premises to maintain the same types and limits of insurance coverage as that required of LICENSEE by this Agreement. The insurance provided shall be primary insurance. Excess and/or umbrella coverage will not be accepted in lieu of or as a substitution for General Liability coverage.

#### 7. <u>CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE, ADDITIONAL INSURED.</u>

Prior to the encroachment onto the Property pursuant to this License, LICENSEE shall furnish to CITY certificates of insurance subject to approval of the CITY Attorney evidencing the foregoing insurance coverages as required by this Agreement; said certificates shall provide the name and policy number of each carrier and policy, and shall state that the policy is currently in force and shall promise to provide that such policies will not be canceled without thirty (30) days prior written notice to CITY. LICENSEE shall maintain the foregoing insurance coverages in force until this Agreement is terminated.

The requirement for carrying the foregoing insurance shall not derogate from the provisions for indemnification of CITY by LICENSEE under this Agreement. CITY or its representative shall at all times have the right to demand the original or a copy of all said policies of insurance. LICENSEE shall pay, in a prompt and timely manner, the premiums on all insurance hereinabove required.

A separate copy of the additional insured endorsement to each of LICENSEE'S insurance policies, covering both ongoing and completed operations, naming the CITY, its officers, elected or appointed officials, employees, agents, and volunteers as Additional Insureds shall be provided to the CITY for approval prior to the encroachment onto the

Property pursuant to this License.

If LICENSEE has insurance coverages that exceed or are in addition to the above mentioned coverage, the CITY is entitled to any and all insurance coverages available to LICENSEE.

- 8. <u>RELEASE</u>. LICENSEE hereby releases and forever discharges CITY of and from any and all claims, demands, actions or causes of action whatsoever which LICENSEE may have, or may hereafter have, against the CITY specifically arising out of the matter of the entry of LICENSEE onto the Property. This is a complete and final release and shall be binding upon LICENSEE and the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of LICENSEE'S use of the Property. LICENSEE hereby expressly waives any rights under or benefit of any law of any jurisdiction whatsoever providing to the contrary. Neither the acceptance of this release nor any payment made hereunder shall constitute any admission of any liability of CITY.
- 9. <u>WASTE</u>. LICENSEE shall not alter, damage or commit any kind of waste upon the Property or any improvement, equipment or personal property thereon and shall not interfere in any manner with the operations or activities of CITY. LICENSEE shall make no change in the use of the Property nor shall the design of the Property be changed other than as authorized herein without prior written consent of CITY. LICENSEE shall not cause any workmen's or materialmen's liens to be placed upon the Property and agrees to indemnify and hold CITY harmless against any such liens including but not limited to the payment of attorneys' fees.
- 10. <u>MAINTENANCE</u>. LICENSEE agrees to care for and maintain the Property in good and satisfactory condition as acceptable to the CITY. Maintenance shall include daily cleaning of the Property area including but not limited to removal of all rubbish, food stuffs, paper, bottles, cans, gum, cigarettes, animal litter, dirt and sand.

LICENSEE shall keep the Property area reasonably clean and free of debris during its use thereof, and shall restore the Property, as much as reasonably practicable, to its former condition. In the event LICENSEE does not maintain the Property in a satisfactory manner, LICENSEE authorizes CITY to perform such maintenance on LICENSEE'S behalf. All costs incurred performing said maintenance shall be assessed to and billed directly to the LICENSEE. LICENSEE agrees to pay such costs within thirty (30) days of billing. In the event any damage is caused to the Property, as a result of the use authorized hereunder, LICENSEE

agrees to repair same at its own expense.

- 11. <u>IMPROVEMENTS</u>. LICENSEE is required to complete the following improvements within five (5) days of the commencement of this Agreement:
- a. Install crushed aggregate gravel base over the entire Property prior to the storage of vehicles;
- b. Provide chain link fence covering/screening and regular graffiti abatement over the entire length of the existing chain link fence; and
- c. Provide, as necessary, improvements to maintain and secure the Property and vehicle storage

Any other proposed improvements must be presented in writing and approved by the CITY in writing prior to installation.

#### 12. ACCESS

- a) Each party shall provide access to the Property to the other party, and its employees, agents, contractors and subcontractors, twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week or as designated in permit approvals. CITY represents and warrants that it has full rights of ingress and egress to and from the Property, and hereby grants such rights to Licensee to the extent required for authorized operations. LICENSEE'S exercise of such rights shall not cause undue inconvenience to CITY. All LICENSEE'S operations shall comply with all ordinances, regulations, and laws.
- b) LICENSEE shall, at its sole cost and expense, maintain and repair the Property and LICENSEE'S Facilities including, but not limited to, the removal of all trash, debris and graffiti. If LICENSEE causes any damage to the Property or to access roadways or other nearby facilities, it shall properly repair same as specified by CITY.
- c) Upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall surrender the Property to CITY in good and clean condition, less ordinary wear and tear, and as approved in writing by CITY.
- 13. <u>CONTROL OF EQUIPMENT</u>. LICENSEE shall keep any equipment used or brought onto the Property under its absolute and complete control at all times and said equipment shall be used on the Property at the sole risk of LICENSEE.
- 14. <u>INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR</u>. LICENSEE agrees that all work done or undertaken by it on the Property shall be for its sole account and not as an agent, servant

or contractor for CITY.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE. LICENSEE represents and warrants that its 15. use of the Property herein will not generate any hazardous substance, and it will not store or dispose on the Property nor transport to or over the Property any hazardous substance. LICENSEE further agrees to clean-up and remediate any hazardous substance on the Property, and hold CITY harmless from and indemnify CITY against any release of any such hazardous substance and any damage, loss, or expense or liability resulting from such release including all attorneys' fees, costs and penalties incurred as a result thereof except any release caused by the negligence of CITY, its employees or agents. "Hazardous substance" shall be interpreted broadly to mean any substance or material defined or designated as hazardous or toxic waste, hazardous or toxic material, hazardous or toxic or radioactive substance, or other similar term by any federal, state or local environmental law, regulation or rule presently in effect or promulgated in the future, as such laws, regulations or rules may be amended from time to time; and it shall be interpreted to include, but not be limited to, any substance which after release into the environment will or may reasonably be anticipated to cause sickness, death or disease.

#### 16. TERMINATION AND DEFAULT.

- a.) In the event of any damage, destruction or condemnation of the Premises, which renders the Premises unusable or inoperable in CITY's and LICENSEE'S judgment, LICENSEE shall have the right, but not the obligation, to terminate the License with respect to the Premises by giving written notice to CITY within thirty (30) days after such damage, destruction or condemnation, if by virtue of such damage, destruction or condemnation, CITY and LICENSEE determine that the Premises are no longer adequate for LICENSEE to continue its operations, or that any repairs to the Premises necessary for LICENSEE to continue its operations have not been completed or cannot reasonably be completed within sixty (60) days from the date of the damage, destruction or condemnation.
- b.) In the event of condemnation, unless LICENSEE is allowed by the condemning authority to continue its operations on the Premises, the License shall terminate as of the date title to the Property and/or Premises vests in the condemning authority or LICENSEE is required to cease its operations, whichever is earlier. If any property described herein or hereinafter added hereto is taken in eminent domain, LICENSEE's entitlement to any award or

6

payments, if any, shall be limited to relocation benefits afforded to LICENSEE pursuant to State or Federal eminent domain / condemnation laws shall be entitled to any and all awards, payments and relocation benefits afforded to them through local, State or Federal eminent domain / condemnation laws shall not state the entire award shall be paid to CITY.

- c.) This License may be terminated on thirty (30) days prior written notice by CITY upon a default by LICENSEE of any covenant or term, material or otherwise, hereof by the other party, which default is not cured within thirty (30) days of receipt of written notice of the default, provided that the grace period for any monetary default is fifteen (15) days from receipt of notice, or
- d.) CITY may terminate this License in its sole and absolute discretion at any time upon sixty (60) days prior written notice to the LICENSEE. RELOCATION ASSISTANCE. In the event this License is terminated, LICENSEE shall not be entitled to any relocation rights or benefits and expressly waives such benefits and rights under City, State or Federal relocation assistance plans.
- 17. <u>NO ASSIGNMENT</u>. LICENSEE agrees that the permission herein extended shall be personal to it and that it shall not assign or permit any third party to avail itself of any of the privileges granted hereunder, without the express written permission of CITY.
- 18. <u>NO TITLE INTEREST</u>. No title interest of any kind is hereby given and LICENSEE shall never assert any claim or title to the Property.
- 19. <u>NOTICES</u>. All notices given hereunder shall be effective when personally delivered or if mailed, within 48 hours of the deposit of such notice in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, and certified with return receipt requested and addressed to LICENSEE or to CITY at the respective addresses shown below:

CITY:

City of Huntington Beach Attention: Real Estate Office 2000 Main Street Huntington Beach, CA 92648 LICENSEE:

OC405 Partners Attention: Azzam Saad 3100 W Lake Center Dr. Santa Ana, CA, 92704

- 20. <u>NO DISCRIMINATION</u>. LICENSEE agrees that in performance of this Agreement and in the use of the Property area authorized hereunder, it will not engage in, nor permit its officers, agents or employees to engage in, any discrimination or discriminatory practices against any person based on race, religion, creed, color, natural origin, ancestry, physical handicap, medical condition, marital status or gender.
- 21. <u>ATTORNEY'S FEES</u>. In the event suit is brought by either party to enforce the terms and provisions of this agreement or to secure the performance hereof, each party shall bear its own attorney's fees. The prevailing party shall not be entitled to recover its attorney's fees.
- 22. <u>ENTIRETY</u>. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties. This Agreement shall be modified only by a subsequent written amendment, as may be mutually agreed upon by the parties.

[SIGNATURES ON SEPARATE PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have	caused this Agreement to be executed by and
through their authorized officers on AUGUST	<i>∃</i> ,2020.
LICENSEE:	CITY:
By:  Aram Saad  Print Name  ITS: : ctrcle one) Chairman/President/Vice President  By:  Print Name	CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of California  Mayor  Shipse Smeta  Shipse S
REAN KAILIYLI	City Manager
Print Name	ADDROVED AGTO DOP
ITS: (circle one) Secretary/Chief Financial Officer/Asst, Secretary - Treasure	APPROVED AS TO FORM:  City Attorney
	RECEIVE AND FILE:
Ţ.	City Clerk  Date 8/7/2020

#### Exhibits:

- A.
- Assessor's Parcel Map City of Westminster TUP B.

# **Exhibit A**



## Exhibit "B"



## City of Westminster

8200 Westminster Boulevard, Westminster, CA 92683 714.898.3311 www.westminster-ca.gov

TRI TA Mayor

KIMBERLY HO Vice Mayor

SERGIO CONTRERAS Council Member

TAI DO Council Member

CHI CHARLIE NGUYEN Council Member

SHERRY JOHNSON Interim City Manager

May 19, 2020

Attn: Daniel Guzman OC 405 PARTNERS JV 3100 W Lake Center Dr. Santa Ana, CA 92704

Subject:

Temporary Use Permit (Case No. 2020-064), OCTA's I-405 Temporary parking employees' personal vehicles at APN #: 142-311-34.

#### Dear Mr. Guzman:

Your application requesting approval of a temporary employee's parking for OCTA's I-405 improvement project at APN 142-311-34 running from May 19, 2020 to December 31, 2020 has been **approved** subject to compliance with the following conditions of approval:

#### Description of Temporary Use:

- Temporary parking of employees' vehicle on a 1.16 acre site.
- The hours of operation from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, daily for the duration of the permit.
- · No equipment, other than employee vehicles shall be stored onsite.
- A privacy screen shall be installed along the perimeter of the site subject of the approval of the Planning Division.
- Safety signs will be installed per OSHA and City Standards.
- A maximum of 30 employees' vehicles may be parked onsite.

#### Conditions of Approval:

 The subject property shall be developed for the use and in the manner requested and shall be in substantial conformity with the plans as reviewed by the approving body unless revised or modified by the approving body.

Case No. 2020-064 (TUP) APN: 142-311-34

- This permit is limited to allowing employees parking for those employees associated with OCTA's I-405 improvement project running from May 19, 2020 to December 31, 2020.
- 3. The hours of operation in which vehicles may be parked onsite are from 7:00 am to 05:00 pm, daily and only during the duration of the permit. This TUP will terminate at midnight, December 31, 2020 and any subsequent TUP application for the same use will be based upon the performance of this TUP. Any subsequent TUP application for the same use shall be submitted to the Planning Division no later than November 16, 2020.
- 4. Any type of retail sales or used merchandise are prohibited. No construction/ contracting equipment shall be parked or stored at this site. Only personal employee vehicles related to the construction yard across the street shall parked on this site (Sedans/Pickup Trucks).
- 5. In order to mitigate the visual impact of the site to the general public in the vicinity, the subject parcel shall install a six foot high chain link fence with a durable green screen along the site perimeter. In the event that vehicles stored onsite can be viewed from outside the site, the applicant shall replace the green screen, subject to the review and approval of the Planning Division.
- 6. Access to the site shall be allowed only during the daytime business hours between 7:00 am to 05:00 pm, daily.

#### PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE

- 7. The use shall comply with all federal, state and local laws; including but not limited to fire safety requirements from the Orange County Fire Authority, and environmental health safety requirement from the Orange County Health Care Agency. Violation or conviction of any of those laws in connection with the use will be cause for revocation of this permit. In addition, the operator is responsible for ensuring all necessary permits from these agencies are obtained.
- 8. Fire department access roads shall remain unobstructed at all times. Do not block and/or cover fire hydrants and fire department connections.
- Portable signs, such as "A" frame signs, are prohibited in the City. Approval to use such signs must be obtained from the Engineering and Planning Division. Directional signs utilized for traffic must be approved by the City's Public Works Engineering Department at (714) 548-3462.
- 10. No driveways or access to other properties shall be blocked off by this use.
- 11. The site shall be left clean and free of debris at the end of each day of the use and restored to pre-operating conditions.

Case No. 2020-064 (TUP)

APN: 142-311-34

- 12. In order to prevent NPDES issues applicant shall implements Best Management Practices (BMP) for pollution prevention, including, but not limited to:
  - Erosion and Sediment Control:
    - o Street Sweeping
    - o Drain Inlet Protection
    - o Temporary Fiber Rolls
  - Tracking Control:
    - Street Sweeping
    - Temporary Construction Entrance (gravel base, filter fabric, and track-out plate)
  - Perimeter Control
    - Silt fence, fiber roll, or gravel bag berm, depending upon field conditions.
  - Dust Control
    - Twice per day ground watering (spraying/misting) at a minimum.
  - Site Inspection, maintenance, and recordkeeping.
- 13. Per Public Works Department requirements the instructions provided in the attached file (Stabilized Construction Entrance/Exit) shall be followed regarding the BMPs.
- 14. The BMPs shall be inspected by Building Division as a regular construction site.

#### **PUBLIC NUISANCE**

- 15. OC405 Partners is responsible for immediately notifying the Police Department of disturbances or crimes occurring at this site.
- 16. No additional noise outside of current regular daytime traffic is expected at this site. Any noise resulting from the operation of the premises shall be kept at a level so as not to cause any disturbances or nuisances which would be detrimental to other property in the area or to the welfare of the occupants thereof. In the event that any verified complaints are made to the Planning Manager, Building Official, Code Enforcement Manager or to any City department, the applicant shall immediately meet with City staff to discuss mitigation measures. Should such measures fail to alleviate the problem, then the matter may be treated as a nuisance warranting the initiation of revocation proceedings.
- 17. The applicant shall obtain a banner permit and install a banner sign, visible from McFadden Avenue (with the permit obtained from the City), that provides a phone number and email address where complaints can be sent regarding use of the site.
- 18. If complaints regarding the site are received, the applicant shall meet with the City to address such complaints and the City may either amend the temporary use permit or

Case No. 2020-064 (TUP)

APN: 142-311-34

cancel the temporary use permit. Any amendment or cancellation of the temporary use permit shall be provided to the applicant in writing.

#### INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE

The applicant agree to indemnify and hold the City harmless from and against any claim, action, damages, costs (including, without limitation, attorney's fees), injuries, or liability, arising from the City's approval of case no. 2020-064. Should the City be named in any suit, or should any claim be brought against it by suit or otherwise, whether the same be groundless or not, arising out of the City's approval of case no. 2020-064, and/or any environmental determination, the applicant agrees to defend the City (at the City's request and with counsel satisfactory to the City) and will indemnify the City for any judgment rendered against it or any sums paid out in settlement or otherwise. For purposes of this section "the City" includes the City of Westminster's elected officials, appointed officials, officers, and employees. The "applicant" includes the property owner.

If you have questions, please contact me at <a href="mailto:zranjbar@westminster-ca.gov">zranjbar@westminster-ca.gov</a> or at (714) 548-3493. If I am not available, feel free to contact Alice Tieu, Assistant Planner, at <a href="mailto:ATieu@westminster-ca.gov">ATieu@westminster-ca.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Zharfa Ranjbar Planning Technician Steven Ratkay, AICP Planning Manager

Steve Ratkay

Attachment: Stabilized Construction Entrance/Exit instruction







#### ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY

#### Plan Submittal Criteria COMMERCIAL projects, MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL projects and RESIDENTIAL TRACT developments

INS'	-	MWI	2	0
$\sim$	1 14 1		UIN	

- Fill in the project/business address and provide a brief description of the scope of work and type of business operation that will take place.
  Answer questions 1 through 10, read and initial items 11 and 12, then complete and sign the certification section.
  If you answer: "YES" to any part of questions 1 through 10, submit the type of plan indicated in Italics to OCFA.
  In some cases, other plan types not indicated herein may also be necessary depending on specific conditions or operations.
  Visit www.ocfa.org for submittal information and locations. If you need assistance in filling out this form or have questions regularments for review, please contact OCFA at 714-673-6108 or visit us at 1 Fire Authority Road, Irvine, CA 92602.

		Helita for teview, blassa contact COLV at 1 14-012-0 100 of	VIDIE GO DE 1 1 II		411		
	Address	3100 W LAKE CENTER DR		Bulte		TA ANA	
	Project 800	pe/Business Description Improvement Project - to widen the Inter-State 405 (I	-405) between	Staté Rout	e 73 (SR-73)	and Inter-state 60	5
1.	AES WO	Construction of a new building, a new story, or incre curbs, or drive aisles? Addition, relocation, or more 300 feet of an active or proposed oil well? Fire Mast	dification of fi er Plan (PRIA	re hydrants 5)	deting buildir or fences/g	ng? Changes to restate? Construct	oadways, on within
2,		Property is adjacent to a wildland area or non-irrigate Fire Master Plan (PR145); a Fuel Modification Plan may	ed native veg <i>also be requir</i>	etation? ed. (PR120,	PR124)		
3.		Located in or < 100' from a Division of Oil, Gas, and an oil/gas seep, or < 1000' from a landfill? Methans	d Geotherma Work Plan. (Pl	Resources	(DOGGR) (	field boundary, <	300' from
4.		Installation/modification/repair of underground pipin private fire hydrant/sprinkler/standpipe systems? Us	nderground Pla	m. (PR470, 1	PR475)		
5.		Drinking/dining/recreation/meetings/training/religious sq.ft. for training/adulteducation) or > 49 people? He to immediately evacuate without assistance? Education	s functions or ealthcare/out tion for childre	other gath patient serven on (academ	erings in a i ices for > 5 i io tutoring fo	people who may t rages 5+ is exem	e unable
		classified as an E occupancy by the Building Official or restraint? Hotel/apartment or residential facility where an independent direct exit to grade is provid with 17+ people? High-rise structure (55+ feet to high-rise)	with 3+ unit led for dwelli ghest occupie	s and 3+ s fig are exe d floor level	itories (3-sto npi)? Cong I)? <i>Architect</i> i	ory townhouses/ro regate housing/do ural Plan (PR200-P	owhouses ormitories (R285)
6,		installation/modification of locks delaying or prevent button, or similar action to open a door in the dire- depending on the occupancy and type of device installed (	ection of exit (PR200-PR280	travel? A.P.R.420-PR	rchitectural, S 425, PR500-P	Sprinkler, and/or A PR520)	larm Plan
7.		Installation/modification/use of spray booths; dust industrial/commercial refrigeration systems; comprisquids; vapor recovery; smoke control; battery baction); welding/brazing/soldering, open flame Special Equipment Plan (PR315, PR340-PR382)	essed gasse k-up/charging torches, cu	s; tanks fo systems (> itting/grindir	r cryogenic - 50 gal. ele 1g; or ot	or flammable/co ctrolyte, > 1,000 t her similar op	mbustible b. lithium erations?
8.		Storage/use/research with flammable/combustible maintenance/repair? Cabinetry/woodworking/finish H occupancy); Special Equipment Plans may be necessar.	ilng facility? y. (PR315-PR:	Chem Clas 160, PR232-1	s & floor plo PR240)		al plan if
9.		Storage or merchandizing areas in excess of 500 so commodities, plastic, rubber, foam, etc.)? High-pilea	q. ft. where ite Storage Plan	ms are loc (PR330)	ated higher t		
10		Cooking under a Type I commercial hood; installal commercial cooking hood? Hood & Duct Extinguishin.	tion or modifi ng System, not j	cation of a lust the hood	mechanical p	ishing system loo olan. (PR335)	ated in a
	A.B.	I the following two Items indicating that you have read Sprinklers/Alarms: Consult Building/Fire Codes and ord required, plans shall be submitted for OCFA review. Exi- contractor to determine if modification is needed; if so, contractor to determine if modification is needed; if so, contractor to determine if modification is needed; if so, contractor to determine if modification is needed; if so, contractor to determine if modification is needed; if so, contractor to determine the submitted in the submitted i	and understal dinances to di sting buildings ractor shall sui	nd the states etermine sp undergoing omit plans pr	ment: rinkler/alarm remodel mus lor to making i	requirements; if a st be evaluated by modifications.	a Noensed
12.	A.B.	Fire Hazard Severity Zone: Consult maps available at build n a FHSZ. Buildings in a FHSZ may be subject to special the building department will determine specific requirement er penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Call	construction re s,	quirements (	detailed in CB	letermine if your site C Chapter 7A or CF	is located C R327—
		SIMON NAKHOUL	8Ignature	20010101	- WW	7	
-	Phone Numbe	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Date	03 /	31 1/	2020	
L	uitding Deni	artments If you have verified that all of the questions have been an	swered accurate				Ira OCFA

review of sprinkler or alarm plans, then you may accept this eigned form as a written release that OCFA review is not required. Should you still require that the applicant have plans approved by OCFA, please initial here \_\_\_\_\_\_ or attach an OCFA referral form and have the applicant submit the form along with the appropriate plans and fees for OCFA review.

#### I-405 Improvement Design-Build Project

www.oc405partners.com

**3100 West Lake Center Drive Second Floor, Santa Ana, CA 92704** OC 40 5 Partners JV is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

Phone I (858) 251-2200 FaxI (612)-241-0889



CL#:1021106

Alice Tieu Assistant Planner, Planning Division City of Westminster 4800 W. 92nd Ave., Westminster, CO 80031

March 31st, 2020

Contract No: C-5-3843 | I-405 Improvement Design-Build Project

RE: OC405 TUP Application

To whom it may concern,

OC405 Partners, a joint venture ("OC405") is requesting from City of Westminster ("the City"), access to the parcel, under APN 142-311-34 ("the Site"), referenced in our TUP submitted on January.

As part of our application process, the following letter, along with the attached OCFA checklist, we are providing the following supporting information:

1) What type of materials will you be storing at the construction yard? How large are those pieces? How high will the materials stack up or be?

OC405 Partners will not store materials on this yard.

2) The yard across the street contains many different kinds of construction materials that is currently visible from the street. They have large cylinder metal pieces stacked up real high. Will this site contain similar material or is it strictly used for another type of material?

Personal vehicles from the yard across the street will be parked on this empty lot. This will in turn allow for reduced height of material storage on the yard across the street (reduced visual impact), increased worker safety, and reduced on-street parking.

On the Site in question, OC405 Partners plans to install 6' tall fencing 'privacy screen' along the Site perimeter in order to mitigate the visual impact of the Site to the general public in the vicinity.

3) Will vehicles be parked on-site? What kind of vehicles will enter the site?

Only personal vehicles related to the yard across the street will parked on this site (Sedans/Pickup Trucks). No construction equipment will be parked or stored at this site.

4) How often will the site be accessed? What kind of activities will occur on the premise?

These vehicles will enter the yard upon the individual's arrival in the morning and exit upon their departure in the afternoon. No access will be allowed outside of daytime business hours.

5) What type of noise might be generated?

No additional noise outside that of current regular daytime traffic is expected at this site.

1

#### I-405 Improvement Design-Build Project

**3100 West Lake Center Drive Second Floor, Santa Ana, CA 92704** OC 40 5 Partners JV is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer <a href="https://www.oc405partners.com">www.oc405partners.com</a>

Phone I (858) 251-2200 FaxI (612)-241-0889



CL#:1021106

All noise levels will comply with Section 14-8.02, Noise Control, of Caltrans standard specifications and in compliance with CALTRANS Traffic Noise Protocol for park and residential areas.

No further noise impacts are anticipated; abatement measures that would minimize or eliminate adverse noise impacts on the community will be implemented upon evaluation.

#### 6) What kind of NPDES issues may the site generate and how will it be addressed?

OC405 Partners does not anticipate stormwater discharge pollution (NPDES) issues generated from this TUP's activities. However, OC405 Partners implements Best Management Practices (BMP) for pollution prevention, including, but not limited to:

- Erosion and Sediment Control:
  - Street Sweeping
  - o Drain Inlet Protection
  - Temporary Fiber Rolls
- Tracking Control
  - Street Sweeping
  - Temporary Construction Entrance (gravel base, filter fabric, and track-out plate)
- Perimeter Control
  - Silt fence, fiber roll, or gravel bag berm, depending upon field conditions.
- Dust Control
  - o Twice per day ground watering (spraying/misting) at a minimum.
- Site Inspection, maintenance, and recordkeeping

#### 7) Please describe the uses relationship with the facility across the street.

See answer to question #2.

#### 8) Site indicates that there will be 30 people. Can you clarify?

The number of people on the TUP application is an estimate based on current and projected number of personal vehicles parked at the yard across the street.



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 07/08/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

	to the continuate herach in field of Such	chaoi semei	it(a).		
PRODUCER Aon Risk Services Northeast,	Inc	CONTACT NAME:			
New York NY Office	, The.	PHONE (A/C. No. Ext):	(866) 283-7122	FAX (A/C. No.): (800) 363-	0105
One Liberty Plaza 165 Broadway, Suite 3201		E-MAIL ADDRESS:			
New York NY 10006 USA			INSURER(S) AFFORDI	NG COVERAGE	NAIC#
INSURED	4	INSURER A:	Ironshore Special	ty Insurance Company	25445
OC 405 Partners, a Joint Ver 3100 Lake Center Drive	nture	INSURER B:	Westchester Fire	Insurance Company	10030
Suite 200,		INSURER C:	Liberty Mutual Fi	re Ins Co	23035
Santa Ana, CA 92704 USA		INSURER D:	Indian Harbor Ins	urance Company	36940
		INSURER E:	Liberty Insurance	Corporation	42404
	9	INSURER F:			
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 5700829873	06	DEVI	CION NUMBER.	

	LITAGE			E NUMBER. 3/000230/300			EVISION NUMBER:	
TH	IIS IS TO	CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	OF INSU	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BE	EN ISSUED TO	THE INSUR	ED NAMED ABOVE FOR T	HE DOLLOV DEDIOD
IIVI	DICATEL	). NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE	QUIREME	ENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF A	JY CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	OCCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO WHICH THIS
CE	RIFICA	HE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I	PERTAIN,	THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY	THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	O ALL THE TERMS
EX	CLUSIO	NS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	POLICIE	S. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEE	N REDUCED B	Y PAID CLAIN	10	
							Limits sn	own are as requeste
NSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
С		MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		TB2661067035057		10/10/2022	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,00
			1 1		20 20 20			\$2,000,00
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	1 1	1			DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$2,000,00

~	TOO I SERVICE AND A SERVICE SE	11100		(WIND DOTTTT) (WIND	(DD/TTTT)		•
С	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		ТВ2661067035057	07/10/2017 10/1	10/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$2,000,000 \$2,000,000
					Ì	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
					İ	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$4,000,000
	X POLICY JECT LOC				[	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$4,000,000
	OTHER:				[	SIR/Deductible	\$500,000
С	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		AS2-661-067035-040	07/10/2020 07/1	10/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$2,000,000
ŀ	ANYAUTO			1	1	BODILY INJURY ( Per person)	
	X OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
						Deductible	\$250,000
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		v.			AGGREGATE	
	DED RETENTION						
E	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		WA766D067035060	07/10/2020 07/1		X PER STATUTE OTH-	
E	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE	N/A	WA766D067035070 WA766D067035080	07/10/2020 07/1 07/10/2020 07/1		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	N/A	11.11 005001 035000	07/10/2020 07/1		E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

1-405 Improvement Project, OCTA Contract No. C-5-3843 Design-Build
City of Huntington Beach, its officers, elected or appointed officials, employees, agents are included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies.
General Liability evidenced herein is Primary to other insurance available to an Additional Insured, but only in accordance with the policy's provisions.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

APP	ROVED		
Name of	1		

C	E	R	TI	F	C	٩T	E	Н	0	L	D	EF	3

#### CANCELLATION

MICHAEL E. GATES

**CITY ATTORNEY** 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIEST BE CAMBBUT TONESTOR BREACH EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Son Rich Services Northwest . Son

City of Huntington Beach 2000 Main Street Huntington Beach CA 92648 USA

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000071529

LOC#:

## ACORD

## ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

_			
Page	_	of	

AGENCY AON Risk Services Northeast, Inc. POLICY NUMBER See Certificate Number: 570082987306	*	NAMED INSURED OC 405 Partners, a Joint Venture	7 age _ 01
CARRIER See Certificate Number: 570082987306	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE:	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS			

#### THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
INSURER	
INSURER	
INSURER	
INSURER	

ADDITIONAL POLICIES If a policy below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD certificate form for policy limits.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIN	шт
D	Env Owners PPI			CEO7446433 Professional Liability SIR applies per policy te	1	10/10/2023 ons	Each Claim	\$1,000,000
							Aggregate	\$1,000,000
	р							
	0			0	_			

**Policy Number** 

TB2-661-067035-057

Issued by

Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

#### Change Endorsement

Named Insured OC 405 Partners **Endorsement number** 

The following changes are effective as of the effective dates shown below and will terminate with the policy. All other provisions of the policy remain unchanged.

#### **Change Description**

Effective Date: 02/06/2018

The following form(s) are added per attached:

Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees Or Contractors - Scheduled Person Or Organization, Form CG 20 10 04 13

Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees Or Contractors - Completed Operations, Form CG 20 37 04 13

POLICY NUMBER: TB2-661-067035-057

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
  - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

#### However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

#### SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
"The City of Huntington Beach, its officers, elected or appointed officials, employees, agents and volunteers."	"All locations as required by a written contract or agreement entered into prior to an "occurrence" or offense"

POLICY NUMBER: TB2-661-067035-057

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
"The City of Huntington Beach, its officers, elected or appointed officials, employees, agents and volunteers."	"All locations as required by a written contract or agreement entered into prior to an "occurrence" or offense"
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not sh	nown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

#### However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:
  - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
  - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
  - Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY – OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

#### **Primary And Noncontributory Insurance**

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that;

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.